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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY
Locality

Information about navigation

Block production
Prenotification on Chart production
Chart production
Chart withdrawn
ENC production
EAST COAST Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Fish haven, Depth
Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Fish haven, Depth
Approaches to Gampo Hang ~ Fish haven
Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Flood light
Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Flood light
Approaches to Namae Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Daebyeon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
SOUTH COAST Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Depth
Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy
Jejudo, Approaches to Moseulpo Hang ~ Fog signal
Southern part of Geojedo ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery
Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
WEST COAST Approaches to Hongdo Hang ~ Light buoy
Southern part of Anmado ~ Racon, Light beacon, AIS, Fog signal
Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Undersea tunnel, Light buoy
Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Yeonpyeongdo Hang ~ Buoy
Approaches to Maemuldo ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Uido Hang ~ Light buoy
Western part of Wido ~ Light buoy

Notice No.
(271)
(272)

614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
631
(274)
624
625
629
632
633
635
637
(273)
(275)
626
627
628
630
634
636
638
639
640



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1600 271), (272), 615 2714 6293
1711 620 2754 6293
1712 621 3100 640(T)
1751 620 3111 638(T), 639(T)
1753 620 3113 627
1754 621 3114 639(T)
1755 622 3115 638(T)
1756 614 3131 634 3
1801 619, 620 3308 626
1816 614 3328 626
2111 623 3413 628
2112 6323 3458 628, 6303
2158 624 3529 628
2161 6333 3531 6303
2182 625 3733 636(T) 3¢
2409 6293 6206 6313
2431 (273), 625 6210 614
2625 (275), 635(T)3%, 637(T) 6317 (274)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No.

Notice No.

410

622, 623, 625, 626, 627, 628, 6293, 630 3%

810

615(P), 616, 617




PART II

*614/22 Block production
Chart No. Title Position(Approx.)
1756 ULSAN MAN 35-30.2N, 129-26.2E
1816 ULSAN HANG 35-30.6N, 129-26.1E
6210 GEUMJIN HANG 37-38.6N, 129-03.2E
Chart 1756[22-578], 1816[22-441], 6210[21-271]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*615/22 Prenatification on Chart production
Chart No. Title Scale(1:) Date Size Remark
1500 SUWONDAN TO JUKBYEON HANG 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
F1500 SUWONDAN TO JUKBYEON HANG 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
1600 JUKBYEON HANG TO BUSAN HANG 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
F1600 JUKBYEON HANG TO BUSAN HANG 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
1700 ULLEUNGDO TO DOKDO 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
F1700 ULLEUNGDO TO DOKDO 250,000 2022.10. A0 Edition
Publication 810(CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*616/22 Chart production
Chart No. Title Scale(1:) Date Size Remark
6423 SUPUM HANG 5,000 2022.8. A2 Edition
2235 SAMCHEONPO HANG 10,000 2022.8. A0 Edition
3154 MYEONGNYANG SUDO 25,000 2022.8. A0 Edition

Publication 1t810(CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




*617/22 Chart withdrawn

Chart No. Title Scale(1:) Date Size
6423 SUPUM HANG 5,000 2019.04 A2
2235 SAMCHEONPO HANG 10,000 2019.07 A0
3154 MYEONGNYANG SUDO 25,000 2017.10 A0
Publication 1810 (CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*618/22 ENC production
ENC No. Chart Remark
KR646C27 6423 Edition
KR648A13 2235 Edition
KR648A23 2235 Edition
KR5F4G14 3154 Edition

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*619/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Fish haven, Depth
Insert 1. 23 (&)

2. depth 13, and delete, around depth 713, 115
Chart 1801[22-269]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

36-15-41.1N, 129-22-45.6E

36-15-40.7N, 129-22-474E




*620/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Fish haven, Depth

Insert 1. depth 105 and delete, around depth 70, 36-08-16.7N, 129-24-23.5E
2. 5 (9 36-08-15.7N, 129-24-28.1E
3. ¥ (%) 36-13-56.1N, 129-23-16.1E
4. F= (10 36-13-18.7N, 129-23-31.2E
5. #3¥ (11,), and delete around fish havan./7, 36-13-16.1N, 129-23-30.7E
Delete 6. ¥ (10) 36-08-16.7N, 129-24-235E
Chart 1801(22-619](3~5), 1751[22-269](1,2), 1753[22-485](2,6), 1711[22-485](2,6)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*621/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gampo Hang ~ Fish haven
Insert 1. ¥ (11 35-46-43.1N, 129-29-53 4F
Replace 2. ¥<B (14 to ¥<F (13) 35-46-43.2N, 129-29-59.5E to

35-46-42.3N, 129-29-59.8E

Chart 1754[22-440], 1712[22-440](2)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 622/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Flood light

Insert A2 F. 14m 35-35-00.2N, 129-27-30.8E
Chart 1755[22-20], 1712[22-440]

Publication 1410(List of Lights) 1439.27

Source

Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



*623/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Flood light

Insert Q2 F. 13m 35-20-47.0N, 129-19-35.1E

Chart 2111[22-510]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 1439.26

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 624/22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Depth

Insert 1. depth &, and delete, around depth &5 34-53-49.5N, 128-08-55.9E
2. depth 9; and delete, around depth 9, 34-53-18.9N, 128-08-58.1E
3. depth 705 and delete, around depth 70z 34-53-14.8N, 128-08-38.9E

Chart 2158[22-554]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 625/22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. @ Fl(4) Y 8s (No.A) 34-44-45.2N, 127-39-38.6E
2. J Fl(4) Y 8 (No.B) 34-45-00.7N, 127-39-38.7E
3. j Fl(4) Y 8s (No.C) 34-45-00.7N, 127-39-43.4E
4. J Fl(4) Y 8 (No.D) 34-44-45.2N, 127-39-43.3E

Chart 2182[22-462], 2431[22-486]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 2474.14, 2474.15, 2474.16, 2474.17

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



* 626/22 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Hongdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No.A) 34-40-48.9N, 125-11-41.5E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No.B) 34-40-46.2N, 125-11-39.6E
3. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No.C) 34-40-46.2N, 125-11-35.0E
Chart 3308[21-452], 3328[21-452]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3036.2, 3036.3, 3036.4

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*627/22 WEST COAST ~ Southern part of Anmado ~ Racon, Light house, AIS, Fog signal

Insert 1. MMO(U) 10s 16m 10M 35-13-38.3N, 125-41-56.8E
2. (&) Racontd 35-13-383N, 125-41-56.8E
3. A Horn 35-13-38.3N, 125-41-56.8E
ROLE 35-13-38.3N, 125-41-56.8E

Chart 3113[22-586]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3070.2, 4152, 4415, 4601.38

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



* 628/22

Insert

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Undersea tunnel, Light

1. Boryeong Undersea Tunnel, width 40m

delete "Under Construction”

2. Boryeong Undersea Tunnel, width 40m

delete "Under Construction”

Move 3. éf Fl(2) 5s

1)
(2)
3)
4)
(5)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)
5)
(6)
(7)
8)
9)

36-21-16.8N,
36-21-06.0N,
36-20-52.8N,
36-19-52.3N,
36-19-50.7N,

36-21-16.8N,
36-21-06.0N,
36-20-52.8N,
36-19-52.3N,
36-19-50.7N,
36-19-43.2N,
36-19-36.4N,
36-19-32.2N,
36-19-28.9N,

36-19-15.6N,
36-19-18.6N,

buoy

126-27-30.5E
126-27-41.1E
126-27-56.2E
126-29-15.4E
126-29-18.0E

126-27-30.5E
126-27-41.1E
126-27-56.2E
126-29-154E
126-29-18.0E
126-29-30.0E
126-29-43.1E
126-29-53.0E
126-30-03.2E

126-27-34.6E to

126-27-35.5E

Chart 3529[21-513](1), 3458[22-232](2,3), 3413[22-560](2)

Publication T410(List of Lights) 3264

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries(1,2), Daejeon Construction and Management Administration(3)
* 629 % /22 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Moseulpo Hang ~ Fog signal

Former Notice 390(T)/20, No.2 is canceled

Replace

Chart

Publication

Source

A Siren with A Horn

2754[22-469], 2714[22-469], 2409[22-555]

T410(List of Lights) 4372

Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

33-07-02.8N,
33-07-00.0N,

126-16-09.6E to

126-16-09.8E



* 630 3% /22 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 639(T)/21, 501(T)/22 is canceled

Move J Fl G 4s (No.25)

Chart 3531[22-232], 3458[22-628]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3274

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

36-23-37.5N, 126-28-23.9E to
36-23-41.0N, 126-28-19.8E

* 631 % /22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Namae Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 773(T)/21 is canceled

Delete j Fl(4) Y 8s
Chart 6206
Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

38-04-41.8N, 128-40-27.2E

* 632 3% /22 SOUTH COAST ~ Southern part of Geojedo ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 609(T)/22 is canceled

Delete 1. J FI(5) Y 20s (No.A)
2. lj FI(5) Y 20s (No.B)

3. Zj Fi5) Y 20s (No.C)

Chart 2112

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

- 10 -

34-45-47.1N, 128-53-48.2E

34-46-09.3N, 128-53-43.7E

34-46-16.0N, 128-54-00.0E



* 633 % /22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 566(T)/21, No.3,4 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj FIi(4) Y 8 (No.A) 34-40-36.5N, 128-13-52.7E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.B) 34-40-31.4N, 128-13-52.7E

Chart 2161

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 634 3% /22 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 826(T)/21 is canceled

Delete 1. J FI(4) Y 8s (No.A) 34-27-15.8N, 126-27-45.6E
2. J FIl(4) Y 8s (No.B) 34-27-19.8N, 126-27-53.2E
Chart 3131

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*635(T)%/22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 995(T)/21 is canceled

Move 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s (No.A) 33-57-39.9N, 126-17-49.8E to
33-57-38.2N, 126-17-52.2E

2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No.B) 33-57-40.9N, 126-17-48.2E to
33-57-40.9N, 126-17-46.6E

Chart 2625

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

- 11 -



*636(T)%/22 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Yeonpyeongdo Hang ~ Buoy

Former Notice 543(T)/22 is canceled

Restore @ (ODAS) 37-37-10.0N, 125-38-54.0E
Chart 3733
Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*637(T)/22  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FIi4) Y 8s (No.C) 33-57-42.7N, 126-17-46.9E
Chart 2625
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*638(T)/22  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maemuldo ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No.A) 34-22-204N, 125-40-56.8E
2. Zj Fi4) Y 8 (No.B) 34-22-42.4N, 125-40-56.8E
Chart 3111, 3115

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

- 12 -



*639(T)/22 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Uido Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No.A)

2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.B)

Chart 3111, 3114

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

34-33-01.8N, 125-46-28.5E

34-33-21.9N, 125-46-28.5E

*640(T)/22 ~ WEST COAST ~ Western part of Wido ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.A)

2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No.B)

Chart 3100

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

- 13 -

35-34-194N, 125-50-30.5E

35-34-36.0N, 125-50-44.0E



PART III

* (271)/22 Marine information

As there will be survey for environmental impact assessment, mariners are advised to navigate with caution.

Area bounded by line joining the following points(1) ~ (6) ~ (1) (1) 35-21-34.7N, 129-21-46.5E
(2) 35-26-59.2N, 129-22-27.7E
(3) 35-33-55.8N, 129-54-21.4E
(4) 35-40-08.3N, 130-11-16.6E
(5) 35-30-15.8N, 130-16-41.0E
(6) 35-24-03.9N, 129-59-475E

Remark Period : 1. ~ 31. Aug. 2022.

Chart 1600

Source Equinor Korea

* (272)/22 Marine information

As there will be subsurface investigation for offshore wind power project, mariners are advised to navigate

Position following (1) ~(9) each position (1) 35-20-17.1N, 129-59-27.9E
(2) 35-21-46.3N, 130-03-20.5E
(3) 35-22-55.1N, 130-04-46.2E
(4) 35-26-15.6N, 130-05-27.7E
(5) 35-27-33.0N, 130-09-16.9E
(6) 35-27-43.6N, 130-07-52.0E
(7) 35-28-13.7N, 130-09-41.0E
(8) 35-29-12.4N, 130-05-37.9E
(9) 35-29-47.7N, 130-07-42.3E

Remark Period : 10. Aug. ~ 15. Sep. 2022.

Chart 1600

Source Offshore wind power corporation

- 14 -

with caution.



* (273)/22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-46-48.1N, 127-31-11.2E
(2) 34-46-48.4N, 127-31-19.1E
(3) 34-46-32.2N, 127-31-19.9E
(4) 34-46-319N, 127-31-12.0E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-47-00.1N, 127-31-07.0E

(2) 34-47-00.0N, 127-31-22.7E
(3) 34-46-519N, 127-31-22.7E
(4) 34-46-52.0N, 127-31-07.0E

Remark Period : Aug.2022 ~ Aug.2032

Chart 2431

Source Yeosu City

* (274)/22 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Daebyeon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-13-18.0N, 129-13-40.0E
(2) 35-12-43.0N, 129-13-40.0E
(3) 35-12-43.0N, 129-14-20.0E
(4) 35-13-18.0N, 129-14-20.0E

Chart 6317

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (275)/22 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-57-34.2N, 126-17-41.1E
(2) 33-57-45.4N, 126-17-40.7E
(3) 33-57-45.7N, 126-17-54.4E
(4) 33-57-34.5N, 126-17-54.7E

Remark Period: 8. ~ 15. Aug. 2022.

Chart 2625

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

PART IV

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ g Structure, Remarks
(m) (M) )
Height (m)

1439.26  Sinam Hang 35-20.78N F W 13 NIM No.31/623,2022
Aera 129-19.59E (Insert)
WA 5 o 24

1439.27 Dangsa Hang 35-35.00N F W 14 round NIM No.31/622,2022
AL 129-27.51E steel pipe  (Insert)

WA 5 o 24 15

2474.14 Removed from List NIM No.31/625,2022

2474.15 Removed from List NIM No.31/625,2022

2474.16 Removed from List NIM No.31/625,2022

247417 Removed from List NIM No.31/625,2022

3036.2 Removed from List NTIM No.31/626,2022

3036.3 Removed from List NIM No.31/626,2022

3036.4 Removed from List NIM No.31/626,2022

3070.2 Sobichido 35-13.64N Mo(U) W 10s 16 10 Y round  NIM No.31/627,2022
AH A= 125-41.95E steel pipe  (Insert)
FTR7ISES 2.7

3084 Mokpo Hang 34-46.17N  FI(2) R 6s 8 R pillar
=g 126-20.23E
45 FH 3%

3264 Boryeong 36-19.31IN  FI(2) W 5s 6 BRB pillar NIM No.31/6282022
R 126-27.59E
IPFNTERE

3274 Boryeong 36-23.68N Fl G 4s 7 G pillar ~ NIM No.31/630,2022
e 126-28.33E
B FEE

3616.12  Incheonbuk Hang 37-30.96N  Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
A5 126-35.93E
E2FAHASTTHR

3616.13  Incheonbuk Hang 37-31.19N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
MEIE A 126-35.86E

EAIAEBESHE

- 17 -




- 18 -



Fog Signal

No. Name Position kind and period Rhythm Remarks
4372 Marado 33-07.00N Horn 30s bl 5s si 25s NTM No.31/629,2022
=] Rl 126-16.16E
S
4415 Sobichido 35-13.64N Horn 30s NTM No.31/627,2022
ESNER 125-41.95E (Insert)
FEI1R
Racon
" Morse Frequency Power Range
No. Coast Name Position code (MHz) W) (M) Remarks
4152 West  Sobichido 35-13.64N D 4MOOL1D X-Band 10 NTM No.31/627,2022
AHI R = 125-41.95E -+ 9,300~9,500 1.0 (Insert)
RS 2,900~3,100 S-Band
1.0
Automatic ldentification System(AlS)
" Frequency Power Range
No. Coast Name Position No.MMSI (MH2) W) (M) Remarks
4601.38 West Sobichido 35-13.64N 994403120 16KOF1D 12.5 25 NTM No.31/627,2022
AH A = 125-41.95E 161.975, (Insert)
e A E 162.025

- 19 -
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KOSREP(Korean Ship Reporting System)

[] KOSREP
O KOSREP as protection system of navigating vessels would like to request your
positive participation as far as possible to perform a practical and effective
maritime search and rescue operation from sea casualities.

[] Service Area
O Sea area bounded by both Latitudes between 30°N and 40°N and longitudes

between 121°E and 135°E

[] Participating Ships

O International passenger ships

O International cargo ships of 300 gross tonnage and upwards with a navigating
period of more than 12 hours

O Vessels which are not under command, restricted in their ability to maneuver,
or constrained by the draft

O Towboats whose length of their fleet exceeds 200m

O Cargo vessels carrying dangerous goods, including crude oil, liquid chemicals, etc.

[1 Types of Reports

O Sailing Plan Reports : Immediately before or after leaving a port or an inlet or
when entering a sea area requiring a report of the location of a ship as
designated and notified by the head of the Korea Coast Guard

O Position Reports: At the time interval of approximately 12 hours after the
notification of the Sailing Plan Reports

O Deviation Reports: When the details of the Sailing Plan Reports have been
updated, when a vessel deviates from its intended position by more than 25
nautical miles, or when a vessel changes its destination

O Final Reports: Immediately before or after arriving at the destination or leaving
a sea area requiring a report of the location of a ship as designated and notified
by the head of the Korea Coast Guard

[1 Means of Report
O Exclusive KOSREP Communication Network (VHEF, MF/HF)
O Other Public Communication Network (TEL- FAX- E-MAIL)

B Radio Communication Stations for RSC(VHF)

Incheon, Gggzin’ Tongyeong, Pohang,
Pyeongtaek, Mok (’) Changwon, Ulgin, Jeiu
Classification Taean, Do, Busan, Donghae, 1,
B Wando, Seogwipo CG
oryeong Yeosu Ulsan Sokcho
CG CG CG CG
Frequenc F3E 156.800MHz(Calling) F3E 156.450MHz(Working)
drency (CH 16) (CH 9)
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B Radio Communication Stations for RCC(VHF-MF/HF)

Classification

KOREA COAST GUARD

Calling Frequency

F3E 156.800MHz(VHF CH16), H(J)3E 2,182kHz(MF/HF)

Working Frequency

F3E 156.450MHz(VHF CH9), J3E 2,110/2,639.4kHz(MF/HF)

B Public Communication(TEL: FAX- E-MAIL)

Name of K.C.G Command Center Address Postal

Coast Guard TEL FAX E-MAIL code
KOREA COAST GUARD | 032)835-2342 | 032)858-8182 gﬁg}r‘gﬁg 130 Haedoji-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon | 21995
O O R A DARD | 030)728-g3142 | 032728-8042 | FoCMIAL | 963. Central-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon | 22006
g%g%?OISOIﬁ(SZEE%%ARD 032)650-2342 | 032)650-2942 69, Okgol-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon 21900
R N BN D | 031)8046-2742 | 0BR046-2900 55727 Scodong- e, Poscunges [ 17067
STATION TAEAN | C41950-Z342 | 0419502041 Tacan gy Chungcheongnaim-do | 2149
e e SVETAL | o3)835-3142 | 032)885-3000 10, Chuikhang daero, Jung-gu, Tncheon | 22344
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